HB312 ENROLLED



- 1 D7Y7HT-2
- 2 By Representative Wood (R) (N & P)
- 3 RFD: Local Legislation
- 4 First Read: 13-Apr-23
- 5 2023 Regular Session

HB312 Enrolled



1 Enrolled, An Act,

2

- 3 Relating to Talladega County; to create and provide for
- 4 the distribution of an additional motor vehicle registration
- 5 fee of two dollars; and to create the Sheriff's Law
- 6 Enforcement Fund for the deposit of the proceeds from the fee.
- 7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
- 8 Section 1. (a) The Revenue Commissioner of Talladega
- 9 County shall charge and collect an additional two dollar (\$2)
- 10 fee on each motor vehicle registration, transfer, or renewal.
- 11 The fee shall be in addition to all other fees, taxes, and
- 12 other charges provided by law. Each month the revenue
- 13 commissioner shall deliver the proceeds of the fee to the
- 14 Sheriff of Talladega County.
- 15 (b) The sheriff shall establish and maintain a
- 16 Sheriff's Law Enforcement Fund. All proceeds from the
- 17 collection of the fee shall be deposited into the fund.
- 18 (c) The sheriff may use the fund to provide for
- 19 training, vehicles, equipment, or for any legitimate law
- 20 enforcement purpose for the sheriff's department.
- 21 (d) The establishment of the fund and the use of the
- 22 proceeds shall not diminish or take the place of any other
- 23 source of income or funding established for the sheriff or the
- 24 operation of the sheriff's office.
- 25 Section 2. This act shall become effective immediately
- 26 following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its
- 27 otherwise becoming law.

HB312 Enrolled



	Speaker of the House of Repre	esentatives
	President and Presiding Officer	of the Senate
	House of Representati	1700
	nouse of Representati	
	I hereby certify that the within A	Act originated in and
		3
	John Tr	readwell
	Clerk	
Senate	25-May-23	Passed
		Clerk